

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 1 JUNE 2004

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 63

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2004/20

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 22nd June 2004

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 22nd June 2004. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);

 - present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3926.90.69	CURRENT APPROVALS: Component parts for grade 5 earmuffs		99	540713D	V
3926.90.69	Grade 5 earmuffs		99	986135B	V
3926.90.69	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Class 5 earmuffs and components	Protector Safety Supply Ltd Private Bag 27996 Mt Roskill AUCKLAND	99	300115G	v
3926.90.69	Mirror tintcoated fire helmet shield visors	Pacific Helmets (NZ) Ltd PO Box 866 WANGANUI	99	300116E	A
6506.10.09	Chemical/biological/radiological escape hood	3m New Zealand Ltd C/- Daniel Silva Ltd PO Box 305 AUCKLAND	99	300113L	A
7320.10.09	Leaf springs of a type suitable for use on side lifter chassis	LEP International (NZ) Ltd PO Box 16 559 Homby CHRISTCHURCH	99	300114J	A
73.23) 73.26)	Components of iron/steel, and parts thereof, for use on commercial catering and bakers equipment	Moffat Ltd C/- DHL Danzas Air & Ocean PO Box 14033 CHRISTCHURCH	99	300111D	A
7607.20.00	Printed 12-15 micron aluminium foil laminated to heat seal lacquer coated polyester film, of reel widths 362mm	TCL Marketing Ltd C/- PO Box 9063 Newmarket AUCKLAND	99	300110F	IM
* Category	y of Application: A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession W - Withdrawal of Concession + - Denotes amendment or addition	Supply			

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of May 2004

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 20) 2004

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

 (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

	Tariff		Rates of Duty		Part II	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
A	2103.10.00	Mushroom and soya bean extract seasoning sauce	Free	Free	99	300057F	3/04	
V	3924.10.09	Insulated meal delivery servers, covers, bowls, mugs and tumblers, including lids	Free	Free	99	300055K	3/04	
A	3926.20.61	Back protectors of a kind designed and manufactured for equestrian protection	Free	Free	99	300056H	3/04	
4	8419.81.00	Kimchi food fermenter/preserver	Free	Free	99	300038K	3/04	
X	8424.89.18)	Dog collars, electronic, incorporating a bark stopping device, other than those	Free	Free	99	986690G	11/91	
	8543.89.00)	operated by remote control						

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effecti From	ve To
IM	5112.19.00 5112.20.08	100% wool – 1500m ² 70% wool, 30% polyester – 1500m ²	Free	Free	99	300088F	4/04	12/04
	5515.13.29	54% polyester, 44% wool, 2% lycra – 1200m ²						
IM	60.01)	Fabrics, viz:	Free	Free	99	300011H	2/04	1/05
1111	60.02)	1. Ref: Claudine 80209 100% viscose – 500 metres	1100	1100	,,,	30001111	2/01	1,03
	60.03)	2. Ref: Odino 000798 95% viscose, 5% elastane – 1000 metres						
	60.04)	3. Ref: theory 82% polyester, 18% cotton – 500 metres						
	00.01)	4. Ref: 64068 94% viscose, 6% elastane – 300 metres						
		5. Ref: Steffanie 51175 92% viscose, 8% elastane – 600 metres						
		6. Ref: Starlette 93% viscose, 7% elastane – 500 metres						
		7. Ref: 64074 94% viscose, 6% elastane – 350 metres						
IM	60.01)	Fabrics, viz:	Free	Free	99	300047J	3/04	2/05
	60.02)	1. Ref: Tilia 15272-9 90% Viscose, 10% Elastane – 1000 metres						_,
	60.03)	2. Ref: Tilia 15599-0 90% Viscose, 10% Elastane – 1500 metres						
	60.04)	3. Ref: Milva 5079300011 80% Rayon, 15% Polyester, 5% Elastane						
	60.05)	- 1000 metres						
	60.06)	4. Ref: Milva 8844500011 80% Rayon, 15% Polyester, 5% Elastane						
	,	- 1500 metres						
		5. Ref: Milva-Wess 5020300033 80% Rayon, 15% Polyester, 5% Elastane						
		- 1000 metres						
		6. Ref: Milva-Bl 5048288585 80% Rayon, 15% Polyester, 5% Elastane						
		- 1000 metres						
		7. Ref: Niklas 8847800011 97% Viscose, 3% Elastane – 1000 metres						
		8. Ref: Steffanie 50271 92% Viscose, 8% Elastane – 1000 metres						
		9. Ref: Steffanie 51260 92% Viscose, 8% Elastane – 1000 metres						
		10. Ref: Steffanie 51404 92% Viscose, 8% Elastane – 1000 metres						
		11. Ref: Gerry 317003 100% Polyester – 1000 metres						
		12. Ref: Odino 123703 95% Viscose, 5% Elastane – 1000 metres						
		13. Ref: Odino 317103 95% Viscose, 5% Elastane – 1000 metres						
		14. Ref: AV33005 90% Polyester, 10% Spandex – 500 metres						
		15. Ref: 6427 90% Tencel, 6% Spandex, 4% Polyester– 8000 metres						
		16. Ref: Tilia 144418 90% Viscose, 10% Elastane – 500 metres						
CE	8419.89.09)	The following plant to be imported under the "Future Fuels Project" (including	Free	Free	99	300054A	3/04	3/06
	8421.39.09)	spare and service parts and ancilliary equipment) irrespective of Tariff						
		classification:						
		1 Danson Danson High (DDI) and sign that fall and a second and the						

1. Benzene Removal Unit (BRU) comprising the following main components:

Platformate splitter

Benzene saturation section

2. Hydro-Desulphurisation Unit (HDS3) comprising the following main components:

Freshgas/recycle gas compressors

Feed Pump Cold feed/drier bottoms exchanger

Feed/stripper bottoms exchanger Feed surge drum Feed charge pump

Wash oil pump

Feed/effluent exchanger

Reactor charge heater

HDS Reactor

Hot high pressure separator Product stripper

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2004/20 - continued

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From T	Ĩo.
S	8716.40.00	Cold low pressure separator Vapour/wash water mixer Hot high pressure separator vapour condenser Cold high pressure separator Recycle gas separator Vacuum drier: Drier overhead condenser Drier overhead separator Sour water pump Sour water stripper Gasoil product pump Cold feed/drier bottoms exchanger Gasoil product air cooler Low pressure amine absorber column 3. Hydrogen separation unit (HSU) comprising the following main compon Gas conditioning unit Membrane Gas separation unit Hydrogen compression unit H ² cooler Booster compressor Flow controller One 1983 Grumman fifth wheel trailer operting as a helicopter mobile work of a length 8.04mm x width 2.44mm x height 3.02mm, as imported under lodgement No. 58081079, vehicle ID IGXDBAF2XDW000020		Free	99	300053C	3/04	6/04
		THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withd	rawn					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From T	Ĉo .
	3924.10.09 8543.89.90	Urethane mugs Dog control				986976L 986690G	·	. <u>.</u>
Catego	ory of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession X - Administrative Amendment						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of May 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

